

## Proclamation OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## **RECOGNIZING KATHRYN MATHEWS**

## Executive Director, El Dorado County Transportation Commission

Whereas, Kathy Mathews has served as Executive Director of the El Dorado County Transportation Commission since 2002; and

Whereas, as Executive Director she has worked along side and together with City and County to advance the opportunities for transportation infrastructure in El Dorado County; and

Whereas, during this time Kathy has provided exceptional representation for El Dorado County serving on many boards, committees and commissions including California Transportation Commission's Rural Counties Task Force, 50 Corridor Transportation Management Association and South Shore Transportation Management Association, just to name a few; and

Whereas, Kathy is highly regarded though out the region, and worked cooperatively with outside agencies to deliver funding for important El Dorado County projects; and

Whereas, additionally, she has found time to give back to the community, sharing her expertise, enthusiasm, and experiences with the El Dorado County Chamber of Commerce, Folsom Lake College Public Management and El Dorado County Job One; and

Whereas, nobody wants to see Kathy leave, but all join in wishing her a long and happy retirement with lots of bike rides, many plays at Oregon Shakespeare Festival and relaxing times with family.

**Now therefore be it resolved** that on the occasion of her retirement, Kathryn F. Mathews is hereby recognized and commended for her exemplary service to the County of El Dorado.

**Passed** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held this 27th day of September, 2011, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest:	
Suzanne Allen de Sanchez	
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
by:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors